On November 1, 2009, the Company elected to adopt the FIFO method of inventory valuation for all locations, whereas in all
prior years inventory for certain U.S. locations was valued using the LIFO method. The Company believes that the FIFO
method of inventory valuation is preferable because (i) the change conforms to a single method of accounting for all of the
Company’s inventories on a U.S. and global basis, (ii) the change simplifies financial disclosures, (iii) financial statement
comparability and analysis for investors and analysts is improved, and (iv) the majority of the Company’s key competitors use
FIFO. The comparative consolidated financial statements of prior periods presented have been adjusted to apply the new
accounting method retrospectively. The change in accounting principle is reported through retrospective application as
described in ASC 250, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections.”

The following consolidated statement of operations line items for the years ending October 31, 2009 and October 31, 2008
were affected by the change in accounting principle (Dollars in thousands):

As Originally
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

As Originally
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

For the Year Ended October 31, 2009 For the Year Ended October 31, 2008

Cost of products sold $2,257,141 $ 35,432 $2,292,573 $3,097,760 $(12,025) $3,085,735

Gross profit 535,076 (35,432) 499,644 692,771 12,025 704,796

Operating profit 235,329 (35,432) 199,897 370,286 12,025 382,311

Income tax expense 37,706 (13,645) 24,061 73,610 4,631 78,241

Net income attributable to Greif, Inc. $ 132,433 $(21,787) $ 110,646 $ 234,354 $ 7,394 $ 241,748

The following consolidated balance sheet line items at October 31, 2009 were affected by the change in accounting principle
(Dollars in thousands):

As Originally
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Inventory $ 227,432 $11,419 $ 238,851

Total assets $2,812,510 $11,419 $2,823,929

Deferred tax liabilities $ 156,755 $ 4,397 $ 161,152

Total liabilities $1,712,940 $ 4,397 $1,717,337

Retained earnings $1,199,592 $ 7,022 $1,206,614

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $2,812,510 $11,419 $2,823,929

61

%%TRANSMSG* Transmitting Job: L40761 PCN: 061000000 *%%PCMSG|61   |00021|Yes|No|12/20/2010 20:59|0|0|Page is valid, no graphics -- Color: N|

The inventories are comprised as follows at October 31 for the year indicated (Dollars in thousands):
2010 2009

Finished goods $ 92,469 $ 57,304

Raw materials and work-in process 304,103 181,547

$396,572 $238,851

NOTE 5—NET ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

Net assets held for sale represent land, buildings and land improvements for locations that have met the criteria of “held for
sale” accounting, as specified by ASC 360, “Property, Plant, and Equipment”. As of October 31, 2010 and October 31, 2009,